

ORDINANCE No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION A-II 24.20 OF ARTICLE 24 OF CHAPTER II OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PERTAINING TO THE FINES AND FEES FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY COMMUNITY LIBRARY

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I:

Section A-II 24.20 of Article 24 of Chapter II of the Administrative Code is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. A-II 24.20 Library Fines and Fees

In accordance with Education Code sections 18700 et. seq., and Government Code section 54985, the Nevada County Community Library is authorized to charge and collect fees and fines to ensure adequate services are provided. Such fees and fines shall be set by resolution of the Board of Supervisors."

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the expiration of thirty (30) days from and after its passage, and it shall become operative on the _____ day of ______, 2017, and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against same in the Union, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the County of Nevada.